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1 Introduction 

This report serves as the technical documentation of an environmental analysis performed by 
Rincon Consultants, Inc. for the 39888 Balentine Drive Hotel Project in the City of Newark. The 
intent of the analysis is to document whether the project is eligible for a Class 32 Categorical 
Exemption (CE) under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The report provides an 
introduction, project description, and evaluation of the project’s consistency with the requirements 
for a Class 32 exemption. This includes an analysis of the project’s potential impacts in the areas of 
biological resources, traffic, air quality, noise, water quality, and historic resources. The report 
concludes that the project is eligible for a Class 32 CE. 

The City of Newark proposes to adopt a Class 32 CE for a proposed project at 39888 Balentine Drive. 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 states that a Class 32 CE is allowed when:  

a. The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general 
plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations. 

b. The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres 
substantially surrounded by urban uses. 

c. The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species. 
d. Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air 

quality, or water quality. 
e. The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. 

Additionally, CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 states that a categorical exemption “shall not be 
used for a project which may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical 
resource.” 

Rincon Consultants, Inc. evaluated the project’s consistency with the above requirements, including 
its potential impacts in the areas of biological resources, traffic, noise, air quality, water quality, and 
historic resources to confirm the project’s eligibility for the Class 32 exemption. 
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2 Project Site and Existing Conditions 

The project site encompasses 1.66 acres (72,389.75 square feet) and one parcel at 39888 Balentine 
Drive (Alameda County Assessor’s Parcel Number 901-0195-010) in the City of Newark. The site is 
bounded by Balentine Drive to the south, Mowry School Road to the east, and a paved access 
easement to the north and west. Figure 1 shows the regional location of the project site, and 
Figure 2 shows the project site’s immediate location and nearby land uses. 

The site is in a primarily commercial area in the City of Newark. The site is surrounded by 
restaurants and surface parking to the north, a hotel to the east, an office structure and surface 
parking to the south, and a car dealership to the west. Other nearby uses include additional hotels, 
car dealerships, restaurants, grocery stores, and other commercial retail and services. Interstate 880 
(I-880) is located approximately 525 feet north of the site. The nearest residential uses include a 
multi-family residential development with several three-story residences approximately 600 feet to 
the south, and a single-family residential neighborhood approximately 800 feet to the north across 
I-880.  

The project site is generally level in topography, almost entirely paved, and includes minimal 
landscaping primarily along the perimeters of the site. One existing building is located at the eastern 
portion of the site. The building is one story, 9,953 square feet, and currently used as a restaurant. 
The remaining portion of the site is covered by a surface parking lot.  
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Figure 1 Regional Location 
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Figure 2 Project Site Location 
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3 Project Description 

The proposed project would involve demolition of the existing building at 39888 Balentine Drive and 
construction of a new hotel. The new building would be approximately 75,704 square feet, five 
stories with a height of approximately 64 feet, and would consist of 132 guest rooms and guest 
amenities including ballrooms, a bar and dining area, fitness room, and roof terrace. The project 
would also involve construction of a surface parking lot with 96 vehicle parking spaces. Table 1 
shows the characteristics of the proposed new building, Figure 3 shows the proposed site plan, and 
Figure 4 shows a simulated view of the hotel building from Balentine Drive.  

Table 1 Project Characteristics 
Features   

Address 39888 Balentine Drive 

Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 901-0195-010 

Lot Area 72,389 SF (1.66 acres) 

Gross Floor Area Level 1: 16,671 SF 
Level 2: 15,341 SF  
Level 3: 14,564 SF 
Level 4: 14,564 SF 
Level 5: 14,654 SF 
Total: 75,704 SF 

Height 64 feet 

5 stories above grade 

Hotel Guest Rooms Level 1: 0  
Level 2: 33 
Level 3: 33 
Level 4: 33 
Level 5: 33 
Total: 132 

Landscaped Area 3,020 SF 

Parking Vehicle: 96 
Bicycle: 8 (6 short-term, 2 long-term) 

Notes: 

SF = square feet
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Figure 3 Proposed Site Plan 

 
Source: SKL Associates, Inc., 2022 
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Figure 4 Simulated View of the Project from Balentine Drive  Proposed North and West Elevations 

 
Source: SKL Associates, Inc., 2022 
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New Hotel Development 
The proposed five-story hotel building would be located at the western portion of the project site. 
The hotel guest rooms would be located on the second through fifth floors, with 33 rooms per floor. 
The first floor would include space for recreation and guest services, including a main lobby, a pre-
function area, two ballrooms, a bar and dining area, staff offices, mechanical rooms, and laundry 
rooms. The bar and seating area would also provide access to an outdoor patio with seating at the 
northeastern corner of the building. Two elevators would be located near the main entrance of the 
building on the northern side, and staircases would be located at the southwestern and 
southeastern corners of the building. The building would feature a grey and white concrete exterior 
with aluminum trim and ribbed fiber cement accent panels.  

Parking and Site Access  
Vehicles would access the site via two existing driveways along Balentine Drive and Mowry School 
Road, which lead to the existing access easement along the northern boundaries of the site. A porte 
cochere would be located in the northern portion of the proposed hotel building at the primary 
entrance, and the 96-space surface parking lot would primarily be located at the eastern portion of 
the site with smaller parking areas located at the southern portion of the site and wrapped around 
the northern and western portions of the site.  

Landscaping 
The project would include new landscaping around the site perimeter and new hotel building. 
Approximately 12 percent of the project site would be landscaped. These areas would include 
various shrubs, grasses, and groundcover, and new trees, including crape myrtle (Lagerstroemia 
spp.), London plane tree (Platanus acerifolia), and red maple (Acer rebrum). The project would also 
involve installation of several bioretention planters, which would be located near the edges of the 
site and within the surface parking lot. The total area of bioretention planters and permeable areas 
would be approximately 15,909 square feet.  

Construction 
The project would require demolition of the existing building and grading of most of the site. 
Approximately 450 cubic yards of soil would be exported during grading and excavation. Altogether, 
construction (including demolition, grading and excavation, building construction, and architectural 
coating) would be completed in one phase and occur over approximately 18 months.  
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4 Consistency Analysis 

4.1 Criterion (a) 
The project would be consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable 
general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations, as described in 
further detail below. 

Consistency with General Plan 
The project site is designated as Regional Commercial in the City of Newark General Plan (City of 
Newark 2013a). The General Plan characterizes the Regional Commercial designation as supporting 
“the largest and most complete shopping facilities in the city. The emphasis is on a broad array of 
goods and services, including department stores, retail shops, restaurants, entertainment facilities, 
and similar uses which draw patrons from throughout Newark and the surrounding region.” In 
addition, allowed uses in the designation include hotels (City of Newark 2013b). The proposed 
project would involve construction of a new hotel building and would therefore be consistent with 
the uses intended for the Regional Commercial designation.  

The City’s General Plan identifies goals and policies to guide land use patterns to strategically 
accommodate future growth while preserving and enhancing the city as a whole. The proposed 
project’s consistency with applicable City of Newark goals and policies is described in Table 2. 

Table 2 General Plan Consistency 
General Plan Goal or Policy Proposed Project Consistency 

Policy LU-2.1 Neighborhood Conservation. Protect 
single-family neighborhoods from substantial increases 
in density and new land uses which would adversely 
affect the character of the neighborhood. 

Consistent. The proposed project would involve development 
of a hotel within the Regional Commercial General Plan land 
use designation, which allows for hotels. Surrounding 
development is primarily commercial and includes other 
existing hotels. 

Policy LU-2.7 Design Guidelines. Maintain design 
guidelines and a design review process that applies to 
building and site design throughout the city. 

Consistent. The proposed project would be subject to Design 
Review by the City of Newark Planning Commission.  

GOAL LU-5 Identify, preserve, and maintain historic 
structures and sites to enhance Newark's sense of 
place and create living reminders of the city's heritage. 

Consistent. As described in Section 4.6, Historic Resources, 
the existing building proposed to be demolished is not a 
historic resource.  

Policy T-2.1 Promoting Bicycling and Walking. 
Promote bicycling and walking as viable modes of 
transportation for everyday trips as well as for 
recreation to increase the number of people of all ages, 
abilities, and means who bicycle and walk. 

Consistent. As described in Section 3, Project Description, the 
project would involve operation of a new hotel in a 
commercial area and is within walking distance of several 
existing restaurants and stores. In addition, the project would 
include bicycle parking for hotel guests.  

Action T-5.A Traffic Study Requirements. Require 
traffic studies for major new developments to 
determine projected impacts on the transportation 
system, and the measures required to maintain 
adopted levels of service (LOS). 

Consistent. As described below in Section 4.4.1, Traffic, 
traffic generated by the proposed project would not cause an 
increase in vehicle miles traveled that would exceed 
applicable thresholds.  
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General Plan Goal or Policy Proposed Project Consistency 

Action EH-2.A Geotechnical Studies. At the discretion 
of the Director of Public Works, require detailed 
investigations of ground shaking, liquefaction, soil 
stability, and other geologic hazards as specific 
development projects are proposed. Such 
investigations shall be prepared by a qualified geologist 
or soils engineer, with appropriate mitigation measures 
identified and implemented. 

Consistent. The project applicant has provided a geotechnical 
report that studies the project site and proposed 
construction. Given compliance with several design 
recommendations, the report concludes that the project 
would be feasible from a geotechnical standpoint. Prior to 
approval of building permits, the Department of Public Works 
would review the proposed plans to confirm the 
recommendations in the geotechnical report are followed.  

GOAL EH-6 Maintain the peace and quiet of Newark 
neighborhoods and promote an environment where 
noise does not adversely affect sensitive land uses. 

Consistent. As described in Section 4.4.2, Noise, the project 
would result in less than significant impacts related to noise 
during construction and operation. 

Policy LU-7.3 Biological Resource Protection. 
Maintain, protect, and enhance the natural biological 
resources of the Southwest Newark Residential and 
Recreational Project Areas, particularly sensitive 
habitats and associated rare plants and animals, while 
integrating development and human activity. 
Disturbance of wetland and aquatic habitat should be 
avoided to the maximum extent feasible. 

Consistent. As described in Section 4.3, criterion (c), the 
project would result in less than significant impacts to 
biological resources.  

Action HW-1.E Restaurant Exhaust Systems. Require 
new restaurants located in mixed-use developments or 
adjacent to residential developments to install kitchen 
exhaust vents with filtration systems, re-route vents 
away from residential development, and use other 
accepted methods of odor control, in accordance with 
local building and fire codes. 

Consistent. The proposed project would be required to 
comply with the current California Building Code and Fire 
Code.  

Source: City of Newark 2013 

Consistency with Zoning Ordinance 
The project site is located within the Regional Commercial zoning district (RC), which allows a 
variety of commercial uses intended to support large-scale shopping facilities, including department 
stores, retail shops, restaurants, entertainment facilities, hotels, and corporate office buildings (City 
of Newark 2018). As a hotel development, the proposed project would be consistent with the 
permitted uses in the RC zoning district.  

Consistency with selected applicable City of Newark Zoning Ordinance requirements for the RC 
zoning district is analyzed below and shown in Table 3.  

Table 3 Zoning Ordinance Development Standards Consistency 
 Zoning Ordinance Requirements Proposed Project 

Height 250 feet maximum 64 feet 

Setbacks Front: 0 feet minimum 
Rear: 0 feet minimum 
Side: 0 feet minimum 

Front: 46 feet  
Rear:  38 feet 
Side: 142 feet  

Landscaped Area 10 percent of lot size minimum 11.8 percent 

Parking 112 (1 per guest room) minimum 961 
1 Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 17.23.050, applicants may request a reduction of required parking subject to approval of a Minor 
Use Permit.  
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As shown above in Table 3, the proposed project would comply with applicable development 
standards in the municipal code except minimum parking spaces. The applicant has requested 
approval of a Minor Use Permit to allow a reduction in the number of required parking spaces. 

The banquet rooms proposed within the hotel also require the approval of a Conditional Use Permit 
within the RC zoning district. Both use permits would be reviewed concurrently with the Design 
Review by the Planning Commission. Given approval of these permits, the project would be 
consistent with applicable zoning regulations.  

4.2 Criterion (b) 
The project site is within City of Newark limits, is not more than five acres, and is substantially 
surrounded by urban uses.  

The project site is located on a 1.66-acre parcel within a developed urban neighborhood. As 
described under Section 2, Project Site and Existing Conditions, it is immediately surrounded by 
existing urban uses on all sides. 

4.3 Criterion (c) 
The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species. 

As described in the biological resources analysis prepared by Rincon Consultants for the project site, 
the site is located within a highly developed urban area that lacks habitat that would be suitable for 
sensitive wildlife or plant species (see Appendix A). As discussed in Section 2, Project Site and 
Existing Conditions, the project site contains one building and is mostly paved with some 
ornamental landscaping. The ornamental landscaping does not provide suitable habitat for sensitive 
species due to its fragmented and small size, lack of native vegetation, and highly urban context 
with no connectivity to open space. 

4.4 Criterion (d) 
Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to transportation, noise, 
air quality, or water quality. 

The following discussion provides an analysis of the project’s potential effects with respect to 
transportation, noise, air quality, and water quality.  

4.4.1 Transportation 
This section is based on the Traffic Impact Study Report prepared by TJKM in April 2022. The report 
is included in this report as Appendix B. 

Vehicle Miles Traveled 
Pursuant to Senate Bill 743, the CEQA Guidelines replaced congestion-based metrics, such as auto 
delay and level of service (LOS), with vehicle miles traveled (VMT) as the basis for determining 
significant impacts. As of July 1, 2020, agencies analyzing transportation impacts of projects under 
CEQA must utilize VMT instead of LOS. A VMT impact would be considered significant if 
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implementation of the proposed project would cause the total VMT in the project area to increase 
beyond 15 percent below baseline conditions. 

In terms of hotel employee vehicle trips, the Alameda County Transportation Commission VMT 
model (provided in Appendix B) determined the average VMT per employee in the South Planning 
Area, which includes the City of Newark and the project site, was 17.2 in 2020. Therefore, VMT 
impacts would be potentially significant if the project caused the average VMT per employee in the 
South Planning Area to exceed 14.6, which is 15 percent below the 17.2 VMT baseline (Appendix B).  

TJKM reviewed the Alameda County Transportation Commission Mapping Tool to determine the 
average VMT per employee for the project area. The project site is located in Transportation 
Analysis Zone 935, which currently experiences a VMT per employee of 14.1. It can be assumed that 
the project would result in similar VMT per employee as surrounding land uses in its Transportation 
Analysis Zone; therefore, the project would result in 14.1 VMT per employee, which is below the 
threshold of 14.6 VMT per employee. Impacts related to hotel employee VMT would be less than 
significant.  

In terms of hotel guest vehicle trips, TJKM determined that because the project is not a destination 
or resort-type hotel, the project would not substantially increase hotel guest VMT in the project 
region. Without the project, hotel guests would stay at other hotels in the region, possibly including 
one of 17 hotels that are within 4 miles of the project site. Based on information on file with the City 
of Newark, the average hotel occupancy rate in the City of Newark in Fiscal Year 2018-2019 (pre-
pandemic) was 78 percent. Given the large supply of unoccupied hotel rooms within regional hotel 
markets (including the Project area), the VMT generated by hotel guests attributable to the 
proposed project would be unlikely to result in an increase in the number of visitors to the region, 
and therefore unlikely to result in a net increase in total VMT. Instead, it would result in a 
redistribution of existing VMT (Appendix B). Therefore, the project would not result in a substantial 
increase to existing hotel guest VMT, and impacts would be less than significant.  

Trip Generation and Level of Service 
In December 2019, California’s Third District Court of Appeal ruled that under Senate Bill 743, 
automobile delay may no longer be treated as a significant impact in CEQA analysis (Citizens for 
Positive Growth & Preservation v. City of Sacramento). Nevertheless, this analysis and the Traffic 
Impact Study Report prepared for the project by TJKM provides a discussion of the project’s effects 
on LOS for informational purposes, because they are relevant to consistency with local standards for 
the performance of the circulation system. This analysis is briefly summarized below and included 
fully in Appendix B.  

As shown in Table 4 below, operation of the proposed project is expected to generate a net increase 
of 714 daily vehicle trips, including 62 AM peak hour trips and 37 PM peak hour trips.  
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Table 4 Proposed Project Trip Generation 

Land Use 
Weekday 

Daily Trips 

AM Peak Hour Trips PM Peak Hour Trips 

In Out Total In Out Total 

Proposed Hotel 1,104 37 25 62 40 39 79 

Existing Restaurant (390) N/A N/A N/A (28) (14) (42) 

Net Change in Trips 714 37 25 62 12 25 37 

Notes: () = subtraction of existing trips from trips generated by the proposed project  

N/A = not applicable 

Source: Appendix B 

To analyze the project’s traffic impacts, traffic conditions were studied at five intersections in the 
vicinity of the project site. Traffic operations at the studied intersections were described using LOS, 
which is a qualitative description of traffic operations from the vehicle driver perspective and 
consists of the delay experienced by the driver at the intersection. It ranges from LOS A, with no 
congestion and little delay, to LOS F, with excessive congestion and delays.  

The City of Newark has developed guidelines and criteria for impacts to LOS. Based on City of 
Newark thresholds, a project would result in a significant adverse impact on traffic conditions at a 
signalized intersection if for either peak hour:  

a) The level of service at the intersection degrades from an acceptable LOS C or better under 
background conditions to an unacceptable LOS D, E, or F under project conditions; or 

b) The level of service at the intersection is an unacceptable LOS under background conditions and 
the addition of project trips causes the average delay at the intersection to increase by four (4) 
or more seconds. 

Therefore, the proposed project would create a significant impact at a signalized intersection if it 
would cause the LOS levels to drop below LOS D. 

As shown below in Table 5, all of the study intersections would continue to have acceptable 
conditions (LOS D or better) under operation of the project during the weekday AM and PM peak 
hours. Therefore, the addition of project traffic to the study intersections would not result in a 
significant impact according to the standards established by the City of Newark. Impacts related to 
roadway facilities and traffic would be less than significant. 

Table 5 Intersection Level of Service under Existing Plus Project Conditions 

Intersection Control 
Peak 
Hour1 

Existing Conditions 
Existing Plus Project 

Conditions Acceptable 
Delay 

Exceeded? Delay2 LOS3 Delay LOS6 

Mowry School 
Road/Balentine Drive  

Signal AM 11.8 B 11.8 B No 

PM 9.3 A 9.3 A No 

Balentine Drive/Stevenson 
Boulevard 

Signal AM 20.6 C 20.6 C No 

PM 36.8 D 36.8 D No 

Mowry School Road/Cedar 
Boulevard 

Signal AM 9.6 A 9.6 A No 

PM 16.9 B 16.9 B No 

Cedar Boulevard/Balentine 
Drive 

Signal AM 28.2 C 28.2 C No 

PM 12.5 B 12.5 B No 
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Intersection Control 
Peak 
Hour1 

Existing Conditions 
Existing Plus Project 

Conditions Acceptable 
Delay 

Exceeded? Delay2 LOS3 Delay LOS6 

Cedar Boulevard/Stevenson 
Boulevard 

Signal AM 19.5 B 19.6 B No 

PM 20.8 C 20.8 C No 
1AM – morning peak hour, PM – evening peak hour 
2Delay – Whole intersection weighted average control delay expressed in seconds per vehicle 
3LOS – Level of Service 

Source: Appendix B 

Site Access and Circulation 
The project would involve a hotel use on a site designated for commercial uses, including hotels; the 
project would not introduce incompatible uses, including vehicles or equipment, to the site or the 
surrounding area. Project implementation would occur on an existing private property and would 
not alter the layout or design of existing streets and intersections. The project would utilize the two 
existing driveways at the project site along Balentine Drive and Mowry School Road, which lead to 
the existing access easement along the northern boundaries of the site. The project would provide 
adequate emergency access via these driveways, and the site plans for the proposed project 
demonstrate that these driveways and internal drive aisles would be of adequate width for 
emergency vehicles. In addition, the proposed project would be required to comply with all building, 
fire, and safety codes, and development plans would be subject to review and approval by the City’s 
Public Works Department and Alameda County Fire Department. Required review by these 
departments would ensure the circulation system for the project site would provide adequate 
emergency access. In addition, the proposed project would not require permanent closures to 
roadways or changes to existing roadway configurations.  

Conclusion 
Based on the assessment of VMT, traffic impacts, and site access above, there would be no 
significant impacts related to transportation. 

4.4.2 Noise 

Noise Characteristics and Measurement 
Noise level (or volume) is generally measured in decibels (dB) using the A-weighted sound pressure 
level (dBA). The A-weighting scale is an adjustment to the actual sound power levels to be 
consistent with that of human hearing response, which is most sensitive to frequencies around 
4,000 Hertz (about the highest note on a piano) and less sensitive to low frequencies (below 100 
Hertz). One of the most frequently used noise metrics that considers duration as well as sound 
power level is the equivalent noise level (Leq). The Leq is defined as the steady A-weighted level that 
is equivalent to the same amount of energy as that contained in the actual varying levels over a 
period of time (essentially, Leq is the average sound level). The impact of noise is not a function of 
loudness alone. The time of day when noise occurs and the duration of the noise are also important. 
In addition, most noise that lasts for more than a few seconds is variable in its intensity. 
Consequently, a variety of noise descriptors has been developed. The noise descriptors used in the 
City of Newark General Plan is the community noise equivalent level (CNEL). The CNEL is a 24-hour 
equivalent sound level. The CNEL calculation applies a 5 dBA penalty to noise occurring during 
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evening hours (i.e., 7:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.) and a 10 dBA penalty is added to noise occurring during 
nighttime hours (i.e., 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.). These increases for certain times are intended to 
account for the added sensitivity of humans to noise during the evening and nighttime periods.  

Vibration Characteristics and Measurement 
Groundborne vibration of concern in environmental analysis consists of the oscillatory waves that 
move from a source through the ground to adjacent structures. The number of cycles per second of 
oscillation makes up the vibration frequency, described in terms of Hz. The frequency of a vibrating 
object describes how rapidly it oscillates. The normal frequency range of most groundborne 
vibration that can be felt by the human body starts from a low frequency of less than 1 Hz and goes 
to a high of about 200 Hz (Crocker 2007). 

While people have varying sensitivities to vibrations at different frequencies, in general they are 
most sensitive to low-frequency vibration. Vibration in buildings, such as from nearby construction 
activities, may cause windows, items on shelves, and pictures on walls to rattle. Vibration of building 
components can also take the form of an audible low-frequency rumbling noise, referred to as 
groundborne noise. Groundborne noise is usually only a problem when the originating vibration 
spectrum is dominated by frequencies in the upper end of the range (60 to 200 Hz), or when 
foundations or utilities, such as sewer and water pipes, physically connect the structure and the 
vibration source (Federal Transit Administration [FTA] 2018). Although groundborne vibration is 
sometimes noticeable in outdoor environments, it is almost never annoying to people who are 
outdoors. The primary concern from vibration is that it can be intrusive and annoying to building 
occupants and vibration-sensitive land uses. 

Vibration energy spreads out as it travels through the ground, causing the vibration level to diminish 
with distance away from the source. High-frequency vibrations diminish much more rapidly than 
low frequencies, so low frequencies tend to dominate the spectrum at large distances from the 
source. Discontinuities in the soil strata can also cause diffractions or channeling effects that affect 
the propagation of vibration over long distances (Caltrans 2013). When a building is impacted by 
vibration, a ground-to-foundation coupling loss will usually reduce the overall vibration level. 
However, under rare circumstances, the ground-to-foundation coupling may amplify the vibration 
level due to structural resonances of the floors and walls. 

Vibration amplitudes are usually expressed in peak particle velocity (PPV) or RMS vibration velocity. 
The PPV and RMS velocity are normally described in inches per second. PPV is defined as the 
maximum instantaneous positive or negative peak of a vibration signal. PPV is often used in 
monitoring of blasting vibration because it is related to the stresses that are experienced by 
buildings (Caltrans 2020). 

Caltrans has published applicable guidelines for vibration annoyance caused by transient and 
intermittent sources, as shown in in Table 6. 
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Table 6 Caltrans Criteria for Vibration Annoyance 

Human Response 

Maximum PPV (in/sec) 

Transient Sources1 
Continuous/Frequent 
Intermittent Sources1 

Barely perceptible 0.04 0.01 

Distinctly perceptible 0.25 0.04 

Strongly perceptible 0.9 0.10 

Severe 2.0 0.4 
1 Caltrans defines transient sources as those that create a single isolated vibration event, such as blasting or drop balls. 
Continuous/frequent intermittent sources can include impact pile drivers, pogo-stick compactors, crack-and-seat equipment, vibratory 
pile drivers, and vibratory compaction equipment. 

Source: Caltrans 2020 

Regulatory Setting 

City of Newark General Plan 

The City of Newark’s General Plan (City of Newark 2013b) incorporates comprehensive goals, 
policies, and actions related to noise and acceptable noise levels. These policies address 
unnecessary, excessive, and annoying noise levels and sources, such as vehicles, railroad, aircrafts, 
construction, special sources (e.g., radios, musical instrument, animals) and stationary sources (e.g., 
heating and cooling systems, mechanical rooms). The following goals and policies are applicable to 
the proposed project and impacts related to noise:  

GOAL EH-7 Ensure that new structures/uses are designed and constructed to preclude 
excessive, inappropriate, and undesirable noise effects.  

Policy EH-7.3 Reducing Exposure to Operational Noise. In new residential and mixed-use 
developments, require that stationary equipment (such as air conditioning units and 
condensers) be placed in separate spaces, rooftops, or other areas such that noise impacts 
to interior living areas will be reduced. Similarly, potentially noisy common spaces, such as 
trash collection areas and loading zones, should be located away from residential units or 
other noise-sensitive spaces. 

Policy EH-7.6 New Noise Sources. Require new developments that have the potential to 
create long-term noise increases to mitigate potential impact to off-site receptor properties.  

Action EH-7.B Conditional Use Permits. Use the development review process, including 
conditional use permits, to limit activities which would generate high levels of noise during 
nighttime hours (i.e., from 7 PM to 7 AM). 

Action EH-7.C Allowing Noise-Sensitive Uses Near Noise Sources. Use the development 
review process when evaluating zoning changes to consider potential noise impacts due to 
noise-sensitive uses being located near commercial uses, industrial uses, or other activities 
that typically generate excessive noise.  

Action EH-7.D Vibration-Intensive Construction. Implement a standard operating 
procedure that requires the evaluation of vibration impacts for individual projects which use 
vibration-intensive construction activities, such as pile drivers, jack hammers, and vibratory 
rollers, near sensitive receptors. If construction-related vibration is determined to be 
perceptible (i.e., in excess of Federal Transit Administrations vibration annoyance criterion) 
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at vibration-sensitive uses, then additional requirements, such as the use of less-vibration-
intensive equipment or construction techniques, shall be implemented during construction. 

City of Newark Zoning Ordinance 

Section 17.24.100, Noise, of the Newark Municipal Code sets the City’s standards for on-site 
operational noise and construction noise. As described in Section 17.24.100.A.2, Noise Restriction 
by Decibel, the operational noise limit for a commercial property such as the project site may not 
exceed 70 dBA outside of the property plane.  

Section 17.24.100.3 of the Municipal Code sets standards for construction noise. This section 
prohibits construction activity between the hours of 7:00 PM and 7:00 AM on weekdays and 
Saturdays and between 6:00 PM to 10:00 AM on Sundays and holidays. In addition, the code section 
requires that no piece of equipment produce a noise level exceeding 83 dBA at a distance of 25 feet 
from the source and that the noise level at any point outside of the property plane not exceed 86 
dBA. 

Section 17.24.120, Vibration, of the Municipal Code, sets standards for vibration. The section 
prohibits vibration above the perception threshold of an individual at or beyond the property 
boundary of the source but does not provide a numeric threshold. Moreover, the section exempts 
vibrations from temporary construction, demolition, and vehicles that enter and leave the subject 
parcel (e.g., construction equipment, trains, trucks, etc.) 

Existing Ambient Noise Levels and Sensitive Receivers 
The primary source of noise in the vicinity of the project site is motor vehicle traffic, primarily 
generated from traffic on I-880, including automobiles, trucks, buses, and motorcycles. Additional 
sources of noise in the vicinity include noise and conversations from pedestrians and customers at 
the surrounding retail, commercial, and auto sales uses.  

The City of Newark General Plan Environmental Hazards Element, adopted in December 2013, 
provides Noise Contour Maps that identify existing and future (2035) noise contours within the City. 
For both graphics, the project site is located within the 60 dBA CNEL noise contour, which runs 
parallel to I-880. The maps show that the noise level increases closer to major roadways, including I-
880. 

Noise exposure goals for various types of land uses reflect the varying noise sensitivities associated 
with those uses. Noise-sensitive receivers generally include single- and multi-family residences, 
hotels, motels, schools, libraries, places of worship, hospitals, and nursing homes. The predominant 
noise-sensitive land uses in the project vicinity are the existing residences located approximately 
600 feet southwest from the site and the Doubletree Hilton hotel located approximately 150 feet 
northeast of the site, across Mowry School Road.  

Construction Noise 
Construction noise was estimated using the Roadway Construction Noise Model (RCNM) provided 
by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). RCNM predicts equivalent construction noise levels 
over time from the operation of certain equipment and usage rates for the equipment, based on 
empirical data and the application of acoustical propagation formulas. The construction equipment 
list provided by the project applicant was used in RCNM. Noise was modeled based on the project’s 
anticipated construction equipment for each phase and distance to nearby receivers.  
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This analysis assumes that on average the center of construction activity would occur approximately 
100 feet from the site’s property lines because RCNM estimates equivalent noise levels over time, 
and construction equipment would not constantly operate at the edge of the property. In addition, 
equipment is typically dispersed in various areas of the site, with only a limited amount of 
equipment operating near a given location at a particular time. Therefore, this analysis of 
construction noise impacts is conservative. 

Table 7 identifies the average expected noise levels at the property lines and at the closest sensitive 
receivers based on the conservatively assumed combined use of all construction equipment during 
each phase of construction.  

Table 7  Estimated Noise Levels by Construction Phase 

Construction Phase Equipment 
Estimated Noise 

(dBA Leq) at 100 feet 
Estimated Noise 

(dBA Leq) at 150 feet 

Demolition Backhoe, compactor, excavator, truck, loader, 
tractor, trencher 

79 75 

Site Preparation Backhoe, compactor, excavator, loader, scraper, 
roller, tractor, trencher 

80 77 

Grading Backhoe, compactor, excavator, grader, truck, 
paving equipment, roller, scraper, loader, 
trencher 

80 78 

Building 
Construction 

Backhoe, compactor, excavator, forklift, loader, 
trencher 

77 74 

Paving Backhoe, compactor, paver, paving equipment, 
roller,  

74 71 

Architectural 
Coating 

Air compressors 68 64 

Source: Roadway Construction Noise Model. See Appendix C for equipment noise impact data sheets. 

As shown in Table 7, construction noise could be as high as approximately 80 dBA Leq at the edge of 
the project site, approximately 100 feet from the center of construction activity. Moreover, 
construction noise could be as high as 78 dBA Leq at the nearest sensitive receivers, the hotel 
approximately 150 feet from the project site.  

As described above the Newark Municipal Code limits the hours of construction to the less sensitive 
hours of the day (7:00 AM – 7:00 PM weekdays and Saturdays, 10:00 AM – 6:00 PM Sundays and 
holidays). Therefore, construction would not occur during normal sleeping hours for residents, 
which are the most sensitive time for exposure to noise. This section also states that construction 
noise shall not exceed 86 dBA at any point outside of the property plane. As shown in Table 7, it is 
anticipated that noise from construction of the proposed project would not exceed these limits. 
Therefore, impacts related to construction noise would be less than significant.  

Operational Noise 
On-site operational noise would be generated by heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) 
equipment, delivery and trash trucks, increased traffic, parking activities, and use of the proposed 
outdoor areas (e.g., courtyard patio, roof deck). Each of these noise sources is discussed below. 

Existing uses near the project site may periodically be subject to noises associated with operation of 
the proposed project, including noise that is typical of hotel development such as HVAC equipment 
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and periodic delivery and trash hauling services. The primary mechanical equipment noise generator 
from the project would be HVAC units. The unit used in this analysis is a 16.7-ton Carrier 38AUD25 
split system condenser, which is a typical unit used for hotel buildings. The manufacturer’s noise 
data lists the unit as having a sound power level of 85 dBA (Carrier 2019). As the HVAC units would 
be located at a setback from the rooftop edge, the rooftop edge would provide a shielding affect by 
blocking the line-of-sight between the unit and the exterior use areas at ground level. This is 
conservatively assumed to result in a 5 dBA reduction at exterior use areas. In addition, with typical 
mechanical equipment rooftop shielding, blocking the line of sight from a noise source to a receiver 
will provide at least an additional 5-dBA reduction in source noise levels at the receiver (FHWA 
2011). With the assumption of a distance of 50 feet from the HVAC unit to the property edge, this 
would result in HVAC noise levels of approximately 44 dBA, which would not exceed 70 dBA outside 
of the property plane, and impacts would be less than significant. 

Other activities such as delivery and trash hauling would not substantially contribute to average 
ambient noise levels and would be comparable to similar activity of the existing use and 
surrounding uses. The project would involve the redevelopment of an infill site that currently 
contains a restaurant, which requires delivery and trash hauling services. Therefore, because 
delivery and trash hauling services already occur at the project site, these activities would not result 
in a substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels, and impacts would be less than 
significant.  

Noise sources associated with a surface parking lot would be typical of parking lots, including tire 
squealing, door slamming, car alarms, horns, and engine start-ups. The proposed project would 
include 96 parking stalls at the eastern portion of the project site. Vehicles entering and exiting the 
project site would generate noise that would be similar to existing surrounding land uses, including 
the hotel located directly east of the project site. Therefore, parking activities associated with the 
project would not result in a substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels, and impacts 
would be less than significant.  

According to the Traffic Study, the proposed project would generate approximately 714 net new 
vehicle trips as compared to existing uses (Appendix B). This increase in vehicle trips would 
incrementally increase traffic on area roadways including Balentine Drive and Mowry School Road, 
which would increase roadway noise at nearby commercial uses. Generally, a doubling of traffic 
(i.e., a 100 percent increase in traffic volume) would increase noise levels by approximately 3 dBA, 
which is the human level of perception for an increase in noise (FTA 2018). By contrast, modeling of 
traffic noise indicates that a 10 percent increase in traffic volume would raise traffic noise by 
approximately 0.4 dBA, a 20 percent increase would raise traffic noise by about 0.8 dBA, and a 30 
percent increase would result in an approximately 1.1 dBA increase in traffic noise. As described in 
the Traffic Impact Study, to determine existing traffic volumes along area roadways, a traffic count 
was taken along Balentine Drive and Mowry School Road over a two-hour interval during AM peak 
hours (Appendix B). During a one-hour interval, 296 vehicles were counted. Because hourly traffic is 
equivalent to approximately 10 percent of daily traffic, the daily traffic volume was estimated at 
approximately 2,960 vehicles. Therefore, the 714 daily trips added by the project would constitute a 
24 percent increase in traffic volume along Balentine Drive and Mowry School Road, which would 
result in a traffic noise increase of approximately 1.1 dBA. Such an increase would be imperceptible 
and would not result in a substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels. Therefore, 
impacts related to traffic noise would be less than significant.  
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Vibration 
Construction of the proposed project would intermittently generate vibration on and adjacent to 
the project site. Vibration-generating equipment may include bulldozers and loaded trucks to move 
materials and debris, and vibratory rollers for paving. It is assumed that pile drivers, which generate 
strong groundborne vibration, would not be used during construction. Vibration-generating 
equipment on the project site would be used as close as approximately 25 feet from adjacent 
properties and uses.  

Unlike construction noise, vibration levels are not averaged over time to determine their impact. 
The most important factors are the maximum vibration level and the frequency of vibratory activity. 
Therefore, it is appropriate to estimate vibration levels at the nearest distance to sensitive receivers 
that equipment could be used, even though this equipment would typically be located farther from 
receivers. Although groundborne vibration is sometimes noticeable in outdoor environments, it is 
almost never annoying to people who are outdoors and the vibration level threshold for human 
perception is assessed at occupied structures (FTA 2018). Therefore, vibration impacts are assessed 
at the structure of an affected property. This analysis assumes that vibration-generating equipment 
could be located as close as 50 feet from uses adjacent to construction at the project site when 
accounting for setbacks. Table 8 estimates vibration levels from equipment at this distance. 

Table 8  Vibration Levels for Construction Equipment at Noise-Sensitive Receivers 
Equipment PPV (in/sec PPV) 50 feet 

Vibratory Roller 0.098 

Large Bulldozer 0.042 

Loaded Trucks 0.035 

Jackhammer 0.017 

Source: FTA 2018 

As shown in Table 8, construction activity would generate vibration levels reaching an estimated 
0.098 in/sec PPV at a distance of 50 feet, if vibratory rollers are used to pave asphalt. Vibration-
generating equipment would be operated on a transient basis during construction. 

A maximum vibration level of 0.098 in/sec PPV during the potential use of vibratory rollers would 
not exceed 0.25 in/sec PPV, Caltrans’ recommended criterion for distinctly perceptible vibration 
from transient sources. Construction activity that generates loud noises (and therefore vibration) 
also would be limited to daytime hours on weekdays and Saturdays, which would prevent the 
exposure of sensitive receivers to vibration during evening and nighttime hours. As a result, it would 
not cause substantial annoyance to people of normal sensitivity. In addition, the vibration level 
would not exceed the Caltrans’ recommended criterion of 0.5 in/sec PPV for potential damage of 
historic and old buildings from transient vibration sources. Therefore, the impacts of vibration on 
people and structures would be less than significant. 

As a hotel development, the proposed project would not generate significant stationary sources of 
vibration after construction, such as manufacturing or heavy equipment operations. Operational 
vibration in the project vicinity would be generated by additional vehicular travel on local roadways; 
however, any increase in traffic-related vibration levels would not be perceptible because, as 
described in Section 4.4.1, Transportation, operation of the proposed project would not 
substantially increase existing traffic volumes in the area. Therefore, operational vibration impacts 
would be less than significant. 
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Conclusion 
The proposed project is not expected to result in a significant long-term increase in traffic noise 
levels, and temporary construction noise would be less than significant, based on compliance with 
the City’s time restrictions on construction activities, contained in the City’s Municipal Code. The 
project’s operational noise would be similar to noise from other nearby land uses, including noise 
from nearby hotels with similar operational activities, and would be less than significant in the 
context of the existing noise in the surrounding area. Therefore, noise-related impacts resulting 
from implementation of the proposed project would be less than significant. 

4.4.3 Air Quality 
A significant adverse air quality impact may occur when a project individually or cumulatively 
interferes with progress toward the attainment of the ozone standard by releasing emissions that 
equal or exceed the established long-term quantitative thresholds for pollutants or causes an 
exceedance of a state or federal ambient air quality standard for any criteria pollutant. Primary 
criteria pollutants are emitted directly from a source (e.g., vehicle tailpipe, an exhaust stack of a 
factory, etc.) into the atmosphere. Commonly found primary criteria pollutants include reactive 
organic gases (ROG), nitric oxides (NOx), carbon monoxide (CO), and particulate matter (PM10 and 
PM2.5). PM 10 is particulate matter with diameters of up to 10 microns, particulate matter with 
diameters of up to 2.5 microns. Because the project site is located within the San Francisco Bay Area 
Air Basin (the Basin) and falls under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District 
(BAAQMD), this air quality analysis conforms to the methodologies recommended in BAAQMD’s 
2017 CEQA Air Quality Guidelines (BAAQMD 2017).  

As described in detail in the Air Quality Study prepared by Rincon Consultants (Appendix D), project 
construction and operation would result in the generation of criteria air pollutants, which would 
affect local air quality. However, construction-related emissions of criteria air pollutants would not 
exceed BAAQMD thresholds, and the project would fall below the BAAQMD operational screening 
size. Therefore, the project would not result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any 
criteria pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under an applicable federal or state 
ambient air quality standard. In addition, the project would not expose sensitive receptors to 
substantial concentrations of CO, Toxic Air Contaminants (TAC), or objectionable odors. Finally, the 
project would not conflict with or obstruct implementation of the 2017 Clean Air Plan, the most 
recently adopted air quality plan for the Basin (Appendix D). Given the analysis and conclusions in 
the Air Quality Study, the project would not result in any significant effects relating to air quality. Air 
quality modeling results are shown in Appendix E. 

Conclusion 
The proposed project is not expected to generate construction or operational emissions that would 
exceed BAAQMD thresholds. The project would not expose sensitive receptors to substantial 
pollutant concentrations and would not result in emissions adversely affecting a substantial number 
of people. Therefore, air quality impacts resulting from implementation of the proposed project 
would be less than significant. 
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4.4.4 Water Quality 

Construction 
Project construction could cause soil erosion from exposed soil, an accidental release of hazardous 
materials used for equipment such as vehicle fuels and lubricant, or temporary siltation from storm 
water runoff. Soil disturbance would occur during excavation, demolition, and grading. However, 
construction activities would be required to comply with state and local water quality regulations 
designed to control erosion and protect water quality during construction. This includes compliance 
with Newark Municipal Code Chapter 8.36, Stormwater Management and Discharge Control, which 
requires that Best Management Practices (BMPs), including those adopted by the State Water 
Resources Control Board (SWRCB), be implemented to minimize non-stormwater discharges during 
construction. Construction BMPs would include scheduling inlet protection, silt fencing, fiber rolls, 
stabilized construction entrances, stockpile management, solid waste management, and concrete 
waste management. Implementation of these BMPs would prevent or minimize environmental 
impacts and ensure that discharges during construction of the proposed project would not cause or 
contribute to the degradation of water quality in receiving waters. The proposed project therefore 
would not result in the degradation of water quality in receiving waters; construction-related water 
quality impacts would be less than significant.  

Compliance with local and State regulatory requirements and implementation of construction BMPs 
would minimize discharges during the construction phase of the proposed project. The project 
would therefore not result in the degradation of water quality in receiving waters; construction-
related water quality impacts would be less than significant.  

Operation 
The City of Newark is responsible for enforcing the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) Permit issued by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Region 
(SFBRWQCB). Provisions specified in the NPDES Permit that affect construction projects generally 
include but are not limited to Provision C.3 (New Development and Redevelopment), Provision C.6 
(Construction Site Control), and Provision C.15 (Exempted and Conditionally Exempted Discharges). 
The project would be required to comply with these provisions, which are described in further detail 
below: 

 Provision C.3 requires that Low Impact Development (LID) techniques be utilized to employ 
appropriate source control, site design, and stormwater treatment measures in new 
development and redevelopment projects; to address stormwater runoff pollutant discharges; 
and to prevent increases in runoff flows from new development and redevelopment projects by 
mimicking a site’s predevelopment hydrology. This is to be accomplished by employing 
principles such as minimizing disturbed areas and imperviousness, and preserving and 
recreating natural landscape features, in order to “create functional and appealing site drainage 
that treats stormwater as a resource, rather than a waste product” (SFBRWQCB 2015). The 
project would be required to enter into an Operation and Maintenance agreement with the 
City, which would ensure the effective long-term avoidance of significant adverse impacts 
associated with water quality degradation.  

 Provision C.6 requires implementation of a construction site inspection and control program at 
all construction sites and an Enforcement Response Plan to prevent construction-related 
discharges of pollutants into storm drains. Inspections confirm implementation of appropriate 
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and effective erosion and other BMPs by construction site operators/developers, and Permittee 
reporting is used to confirm and demonstrate the effectiveness of its inspections and 
enforcement activities to prevent polluted construction site discharges into storm drains. 

 Provision C.15 exempts specified unpolluted non-stormwater discharges and to conditionally 
exempt non-stormwater discharges that are potential sources of pollutants. In order for non-
stormwater discharges to be conditionally exempted, the Permittees must identify appropriate 
BMPs, monitor the non-stormwater discharges where necessary, and ensure implementation of 
effective control measures to eliminate adverse impacts to waters of the state consistent with 
the discharge prohibitions of the Order. 

Compliance with the applicable state and local requirements described above would ensure that 
operation of the project would reduce the risk of water contamination to the maximum extent 
practicable. The project would employ LID techniques, including installation of bioretention 
treatment basins throughout the site, which would increase infiltration and water treatment. 
Therefore, operation of the project would not violate water quality standards or waste discharge 
requirements or substantially degrade water quality. Impacts would be less than significant. 

Conclusion 
The proposed project would be required to comply with the current municipal NPDES permit LID 
requirements. Since the project would be in compliance with BMPs during construction and 
permanent LID measures for ongoing operation, the impacts related to water quality would be less 
than significant.  

4.5 Criterion (e) 
The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. 

The project would be located in an existing highly urban area served by existing public utilities and 
services. A substantial increase in demand for services or utilities would not be anticipated with 
implementation of the proposed project. The Alameda County Water District provides water 
service, the Union Sanitary District provides sewer service, and Republic Services provides solid 
waste collection services to the existing commercial buildings within and surrounding the project 
site and would continue to provide these services to the proposed project. Other services, including 
gas and electricity, would also continue to be provided to the proposed project by existing service 
providers. Thus, the project meets this criterion for exemption. 

4.6 Exceptions to the Exemption  
The applicability of all CEs is qualified by the exceptions listed in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2(a) 
through (f). In the discussion below, each exception (in italics) is followed by an explanation of why 
the exception would not apply to the project. 

15300.2(a) Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the project is 
to be located – a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact on the environment 
may in a particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore, these classes are 
considered to apply in all instances, except where the project may impact an 
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environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern where designated, precisely 
mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. 

The City of Newark proposes to adopt a Class 32 CE for the proposed project. Further, as discussed 
under 4.3, Criterion (c), the site is located within a highly developed urban area that lacks habitat 
that would be suitable for sensitive wildlife or plant species. As discussed in the following analysis, 
the project site also does not contain hazardous materials and is not located on a site which is 
included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. Therefore, this 
exception to a CE would not apply to the proposed project. 

15300.2(b) Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the 
cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time 
is significant. 

The project would not result in significant environmental impacts, and there are no other successive 
projects of the same type or scale planned by the City. There are no reasonably foreseeable future 
projects in Newark that would result in significant cumulative impacts in combination with the 
proposed project. Therefore, no significant cumulative impacts would result from successive 
projects in the same place over time. This exception to a CE would not apply to the proposed 
project. 

15300.2(c) Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there 
is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the 
environment due to unusual circumstances. 

The circumstances of the proposed project, which would result in the construction and operation of 
a hotel, parking, and landscaped areas, are not considered unusual because: (1) the project site is 
already developed with a commercial structure, parking, and landscaped areas; and (2) the 
proposed project would be consistent with existing land uses in the surrounding area, including 
three hotels located within 0.25-mile of the project site. Further, as described above in Sections 4.1 
through 4.5, the proposed project would not result in a significant impact related to transportation, 
noise, air quality, water quality, utilities, and public services. Therefore, no unusual circumstances 
exist and this exception to a CE would not apply to the proposed project.15300.2(d) Scenic 
Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may result in damage to 
scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar 
resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway. This does not apply to 
improvements which are required as mitigation by an adopted negative declaration or certified EIR. 

There are no officially designated state scenic highways or highways eligible for designation in the 
City of Newark. The nearest state scenic highway is I-680, which is eligible for designation and is 
located approximately 2.5 miles east of the project site (Caltrans 2018). Due to distance and 
intervening structures, the project site is not visible from I-680. Therefore, the proposed project 
would not damage scenic resources within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway. 
This exception to a CE would not apply to the proposed project.  

15300.2(e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located 
on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the 
Government Code. 

A search of the Department of Toxic Substances Control EnviroStor database and the California 
State Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker database demonstrated that the project site is not 
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located on a hazardous materials site. The search revealed four possible hazardous materials sites 
within 0.25-mile of the project site; however, the Department of Toxic Substances Control, the State 
Water Resources Control Board, and/or other regulating agencies have determined that no further 
action is needed and the cases located at these sites are closed (Department of Toxic Substances 
Control 2022; State Water Resources Control Board 2022). Therefore, the project site is not located 
on or within 0.25-mile of a site included on lists compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of California 
Government Code. This exception to a CE would not apply to the proposed project.  

15300.2(f) Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may 
cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. 

As described in the Cultural Resources Assessment prepared by Rincon Consultants, included as 
Appendix F, the existing one-story commercial building proposed to be demolished is at most 39 
years of age, and as such, does not meet the 50-year threshold typically necessary to qualify as a 
historical resource under CEQA. In addition, Rincon Consultants performed a records search of the 
California Historical Resources Information Center (CHRIS) at the Northwest Information Center 
(NWIC) and a Sacred Lands File (SLF) search of the Native American Heritage Council (NAHC) in order 
to identify cultural resources in and in close proximity to the project site. The CHRIS records search 
and a SLF search did not identify any cultural resources on or proximate to the project site. 
Therefore, the proposed project does not have the potential to cause a substantial adverse change 
to the significance of a historical resource. This exception to a CE would not apply to the proposed 
project.  

Conclusion 
Based on the analysis above, none of the exceptions to a CE would apply to the proposed project. 
Therefore, the proposed project is eligible for a Class 32 CE.  
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5 Summary 

Based on this analysis, the proposed 39888 Balentine Drive Project meets all criteria for a Class 32 
Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines. 
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 Rincon Consultants, Inc. 

 449 15th Street, Suite 303 
 Oakland, California 94612 
  
 510 834 4455 OFFICE AND FAX 
   
 info@rinconconsultants.com 
 www.rinconconsultants.com 
 

E n v i r o n m e n t a l  S c i e n t i s t s  P l a n n e r s  E n g i n e e r s  

July 1, 2022 
Project No: 20-10103 

Carmelisa Lopez, Senior Planner  
City of Newark 
37101 Newark Boulevard 
Newark, California 94560 
Via email: carmelisa.lopez@newark.org   

Subject:  Biological Resources Assessment for 39888 Balentine Drive Hotel Project, Newark, 
Alameda County, California  

Dear Ms. Lopez: 

Following are the results of the biological assessment for the subject property, located at 39888 
Ballentine Drive in Newark, California. 

Environmental Setting: 

The site is located on the Niles 7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle in Section 5 at Township 5 
South, Range 1 West. Elevation at the site ranges from approximately 29 to 34 feet above mean sea 
level. The property is currently the site of Nijo Castle Japanese Restaurant and its associated parking lot. 
The site is mostly paved or built, with landscaping in a few parking strips and surrounding the restaurant 
building. The site is surrounded by commercial development and Interstate 880 is approximately 0.10 
mile to the northeast.  

Methods: 

Prior to conducting a reconnaissance site visit, a list of special-status species with potential to occur in 
the region was compiled through review of agency databases and a familiarity with the region. The 
databases reviewed were: 
 California Department of Fish and Wildlife’s (CDFW) California Natural Diversity Database (CDFW 

2021) for Niles and 8-surrounding quadrangles; 
 California Native Plant Society’s (CNPS) Rare Plant Inventory (CNPS 2021) 9 quadrangle search; and, 
 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s (USFWS) Information for Planning and Consultation (USFWS 2021). 

A reconnaissance site visit was conducted on January 21, 2021. The day was mostly sunny, 
approximately 61 degrees Fahrenheit with a 5 mile per hour breeze. The site was walked on foot, 
photographs were taken from each corner of the property as well as other views of the landscaping, 
building, and surrounding areas. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report summarizes the results of the Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) conducted for the proposed hotel 

development, Hyatt House, located at 39888 Balentine Drive in City of Newark, California. The project 

proposes to replace the existing restaurant and construct a five-story hotel with 132 rooms. The purpose of 

this report is to provide summaries of traffic impacts to the surrounding transportation system. 

The report also includes evaluations and recommendations concerning project site access and on-site 

circulation for vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians, evaluation of on-site vehicle parking supply, garbage/trash 

facilities, queuing analysis at signalized study intersections, parking analysis and travel demand 

management measures (TDM). 

To evaluate the impacts on the transportation infrastructure due to the additi on of traffic from the 

proposed project, five study intersections are evaluated during the weekday a.m. peak hour and the p.m. 

peak hour under two study scenarios. The study intersections were evaluated under No Project and Plus 

Project scenarios for Existing Conditions.  

Project Trip Generation 

The proposed hotel development project is expected to generate 714 additional daily trips than existing 

development, of which 62 trips are generated during th e a.m. peak hour and 37 trips are generated during 

the p.m. peak hour.  

Existing Conditions 

Under this scenario, five of the study intersections operate at an acceptable LOS D or better during both 

a.m. and p.m. peak hours.  

Existing plus Project Conditions 

Under this scenario, all of the study intersections operating at acceptable LOS D or better under Existing 

plus Project Conditions. Based on the City of Newark thresholds impact criteria, the project is expected to 

have less-than-significant impacts at all the study intersections under Existing plus Project Conditions.  

Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) 

VMT was reviewed and resulted to have a less than significant impact.   

Site Access and On-Site Circulation 

Access to the proposed project would be via full access driveway on Balentine Drive and Mowry School 

Road. Bicycle and pedestrian access are acceptable, including sidewalks, signalized pedestrian crossings, and 

bicycle lanes, leading to the project site. Site access and circulation are adequate . 

Parking 

The project site plan (dated September 8, 2022) shows a supply of 96 parking stalls, including six accessible 

stalls. Project also provides six short-term bicycle parking st alls and two long-term bicycle parking stalls. The 

City of Newark Municipal Code (Section 17.23.040/Table 17.23.040) requires one space for each guest room 

or every two beds, whichever is greater. Based on this, the project is required to  provide 132 parking stalls. 
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This report provides a thorough review of parking demand, surveys, and hotel occupancy trends, which will 

reflect a lower than actual parking required. 

Queuing and Driveway Analysis 

The proposed project does not create a significant impact to the expected left-turn or right- turn queues at 

the study intersections. The project driveways are expected to operate at an acceptable LOS and the 95th 

percentile queueing at the outbo und approach of the project drivew ays is expected to be minimal. 

Pedestrian, Bicycle and Transit Impacts 

The proposed project does not conflict with existing and planned pedestrian or bicycle facilities, and will 

add very few trips to existing transit facilities, which the existing transit capacity can accommodate. 

Therefore, the impact to pedestrian, bicycle, and transit facilities is less-than-significant . 

Transportation Demand Management Plan 

The Transportation Demand Management Plan will reduce the number of trips to the project site for hotel 

visitors and employees. Additionally, the measures will also meet the needs of the recommended parking 

reduction.  
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report summarizes the results of the Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) conducted for the proposed hotel 

development at 39888 Balentine Drive in the City of Newark, California. Proposed development located at 

the north quadrant of the intersection of Balentine Drive/Mowry School Road in the City of Newark. The 

project proposes to replace an existing restaurant of 9,953 square foot with a five-story hotel with 132 

rooms. To assess impacts on the transportation infrastructure due to additional traffic from the proposed 

project, evaluation of study intersections is in accordance with the standards set forth by the LOS policies of 

the City of Newark. 

The project site is located north of Balentine Drive as shown in Figure 1 . Currently, a 150 seats quality 

restaurant occupy the project site. The proposed hotel will have an attractive lobby, exercise room, breakfast 

area, ballrooms, outdoor patio, and an indoor spa. The proposed hotel is for corporations and other 

companies in the area. It will also serve Fremont and Newark visitors and the local community. Site access 

will be provided via full access driveway on Balentine Drive and Mowry School Road. 

1.1 STUDY INTERSECTIONS AND SCENARIOS 

TJKM evaluated traffic conditions at five study intersections during the a.m. and p.m. peak hours for a 

typical weekday. The study intersections were approved by the City of Newark staff. The peak periods 

observed were between 7:00-9:00 a.m. and 4:00-6:00 p.m. The study intersections and associated traffic 

controls are as follows: 

1. Mowry School Road/Balentine Drive (Signal) 

2. Balentine Drive/Stevenson Boulevard (Signal) 

3. Mowry School Road/Cedar Boulevard (Signal) 

4. Cedar Boulevard/Balentine Drive (Signal) 

5. Cedar Boulevard/Stevenson Boulevard (Signal) 

 
Figure 1 illustrates the study intersections and the vicinity map of the proposed project. Figure 2  shows the 

proposed project site plan.  

This study addresses the following two traffic scenarios: 

�x Existing Conditions  – This scenario evaluates the study intersections based on existing traffic volumes, 

lane geometry and traffic controls. 

�x Existing plus Project Conditions – This scenario is identical to Existing Conditions, but with the 

addition of traffic from the proposed project. 
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Figure 1: Vicinity Map
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2.0 STUDY METHODOLOGY 

2.1 LEVEL OF SERVICE ANALYSIS METHODOLOGY 

Level of Service (LOS) is a qualitative measure that describes operational conditions as they relate to the 

traffic stream and perceptions by motorists and passengers. The LOS generally describes these conditions in 

terms of such factors as speed and travel time, delays, freedom to maneuver, traffic interruptions, comfort, 

convenience and safety. The operational LOS are given letter designations from A to F, with A representing 

the best operating conditions (fr ee-flow) and F the worst (severely congested flow with high delays). 

Intersections generally are the capacity-controlling locations with respect to traffic operatio ns on arterial 

and collector streets.   

Signalized Intersections 

The study intersections under traffic signal control were analyzed using the 2000 HCM Operations 

Methodology for signalized inters ections described in Chapter 16 (HCM 2000). This methodology 

determines LOS based on average control delay per vehicle for the overall intersection during peak hour 

intersection operating conditions. Control delay includes initial deceleration delay, queue move-up time, 

stopped delay, and final acceleration delay. Table 1 summarizes the relationship between the control delay 

and LOS for signalized intersections. The LOS methodology is described for Signalized intersections in detail 

in Appendix A .   

Unsignalized Intersections 

The study intersections under stop control (unsignalized) were analyzed using the 2000 HCM Operations 

Methodology for unsignalized inters ections described in Chapter 17 (HCM 2000). LOS ratings for stop-sign 

controlled intersections are based on the average control delay expressed in seconds per vehicle. At the 

side street, stop controlled intersections or two-way stop controlled intersections, the control delay is 

calculated for each movement, not for the intersection as a whole. For approaches composed of a single 

lane, the control delay is computed as the average of all movements in that lane. The weighted average 

delay for the entire intersections is presented for all-way stop controlled intersections. Table 2 summarizes 

the relationship between delay and LOS for unsignalized intersections. The delay ranges for unsignalized 

intersections are lower than for signalized intersections as drivers expect less delay at unsignalized 

intersections. 

Each of the study intersections were analyzed using Synchro Version 10 software and HCM 2000 

methodology. The LOS assessment under all scenarios is based on current traffic controls and signal timing. 

The LOS methodology is described for unsignalized intersections in detail in Appendix A . 
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Table 1: Level of Service Definitions for Signalized Intersections 

Level of 

Service 
Description  

A 
Very low control delay, up to 10 seconds per vehicle. Progression is extremely favorable, and 

most vehicles arrive during the green phase. Many vehicles do not stop at all. Short cycle 

lengths may tend to contribute to low delay values. 

B 
Control delay greater than 10 and up to 20 seconds per vehicle. There is good progression 

or short cycle lengths or both. More vehicles stop causing higher levels of delay. 

C 

Control delay greater than 20 and up to 35 seconds per vehicle. Higher delays are caused by 

fair progression or longer cycle lengths or both. Individual cycle failures may begin to appear. 

Cycle failure occurs when a given green phase does not serve queued vehicles, and overflow 

occurs. The number of vehicles stopping is significant, though many still pass through the 

intersection without stopping. 

D 

Control delay greater than 35 and up to 55 seconds per vehicle. The influence of congestions 

becomes more noticeable. Longer delays may result from some combination of unfavorable 

progression, long cycle lengths, or high volumes. Many vehicles stop, the proportion of 

vehicles not stopping declines. Individual cycle failures are noticeable. 

E 

Control delay greater than 55 and up to 80 seconds per vehicle. The limit of acceptable 

delay. High delays usually indicate poor progression, long cycle lengths, and high 

volumes. Individual cycle failures are frequent. 

F 

Control delay in excess of 80 seconds per vehicle. Unacceptable to most drivers. 

Oversaturation, arrival flow rates exceed the capacity of the intersection. Many individual 

cycle failures. Poor progression and long cycle lengths may also be contributing factors to 

higher delay. 

Source: Highway Capacity Manual 2000 

Table 2: Level of Service Definition s for Stop-Controlled Intersections 

Level of 
Service Description  

A 
Very low control delay less than 10 seconds per vehicle for each movement subject 

to delay. 

B 
Low control delay greater than 10 and up to 15 seconds per vehicle for each movement 

subject to delay. 

C 
Acceptable control delay greater than 15 and up to 25 seconds per vehicle for each 

movement subject to delay. 

D 
Tolerable control delay greater than 25 and up to 35 seconds per vehicle for each 

movement subject to delay. 

E 
Limit of tolerable control dela y greater than 35 and up to 50 seconds per vehicle for each 

movement subject to delay. 

F 
Unacceptable control delay in excess of 50 seconds per vehicle for each movement subject 

to delay. 

Source: Highway Capacity Manual 2000 
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2.2 SIGNIFICANT IMPACT CRITERIA/LEVEL OF SERVICE STANDARDS 

City of Newark Signalized Intersections 

Based on City of Newark Guideline thresholds, a project would result in a significant adverse impact on 

traffic conditions at a signalized intersection if for either peak hour: 

a) The level of service at the intersection degrades from an acceptable LOS C or better under 

background conditions to an unacceptable LOS D, E, or F under project conditions; 

b) The level of service at the intersection is an unacceptable LOS under background conditions and the 

addition of project trips causes th e average delay at the intersection to increase by four (4) or more 

seconds 

A significant impact by the City of Newark standards is said to be satisfactorily mitigated when measures are 

implemented that would restore inte rsection level of service to no project conditions or better. 

City of Fremont Signalized Intersections 

Based on City of Fremont Guideline thresholds, a project would result in a significant adverse impact on 

traffic conditions at a signalized intersection if for either peak hour: 

a) The level of service at the intersection degrades from an acceptable LOS D or better under 

background conditions to an unacceptable LOS E or F under project conditions; or 

b) The level of service at the intersection is an unacceptable LOS under background conditions and the 
addition of project trips causes th e average delay at the intersection to increase by four (4) or more 
seconds. 
 

A significant impact by the City of Fremont standards is said to be satisfactorily mitigated when 
measures are implemented that would restore intersection level of service to no project conditions or 
better.  
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3.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS 

This section describes existing conditions in the immediate project site vicinity, including roadway facilities, 

bicycle and pedestrian facilities, and available transit service. In addition, existing traffic volumes and 

operations are presented for the study intersections, including the results of LOS calculations. 

3.1 EXISTING SETTING AND ROADWAY SYSTEM 

Important roadways in the immediate vicinity of the project site are discussed below: 

Interstate 880 (I-880)  is a north-south freeway that extends from Oakland to San Jose through Santa Clara 

and Alameda Counties. Within the vicinity of the project site, I-880 is an eight-lane freeway with three-

mixed flow lanes and one HOV lane in each direction. Access to the project site from I-880 is provided via 

ramps at Stevenson Boulevard.  

Stevenson Boulevard  is an east-west, six-lane major arterial with a raised landscaped median and turn 

lanes at major intersections in the project vicinity. The posted speed limit on Stevenson Boulevard is 40 mph 

within the project vicinity. Stevenson Boulevard provides access to commercial and light-industrial areas 

and extends east over I-880 into Fremont.  

Balentine Drive  is a north-south roadway and is classified as a collector in the City’s General Plan (2013). It 

extends north from the stud y intersection of Balentine Drive/Stevenson Boulevard and become an east-west 

roadway just before approaching to Newpark Shopping mall until the study intersection of Cedar 

Boulevard/Balentine Drive. It is an undivided four lanes roadway with bike lanes on both sides of the 

roadway. The posted speed limit on Balentine Drive is 35 mph. Access to the project site is provided on this 

roadway. 

Mowry School Road  is an east-west, two-lane undivided local roadway as identified in City’s General Plan 

(2013). Mowry School Road begins at Newpark Shopping Mall as a north-south roadway and terminates at 

the study intersection with Cedar Boulevard. The posted speed limit on Mowry School Road is 30 mph 

within the project study area. Access to the project site is provided via Mowry School Road. 

Cedar Boulevard  is a north-south, four-lane di vided arterial roadway as per the City’s General Plan (2013). 

It extends from the intersection wi th Stevenson Boulevard and terminates at the intersection with Haley 

Street in north-west Newark. The posted speed limit on Cedar Boulevard is 35 mph.  

3.2 EXISTING PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES 

Walkability is the ability to travel easily and safely between various origins and destinations without having to 

rely on automobiles or other motorized travel. The id eal “walkable” community includes wide sidewalks, a 

mix of land uses such as residential, employment, and shopping opportunities, a limited number of conflict 

points with vehicle traffic, and easy access to transit facilities, and services. 

Pedestrian facilities are comprised of crosswalks, sidewalks, pedestrian signals, and off-street paths, which 

provide safe and convenient routes for pedestrians to access destinations such as institutions, businesses, 

public transportation, and recreation facilities. 
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In the immediate project vicinity, sidewalks are generally provided on both sides of roadways within the 

project vicinity, with the exception of Stevenson Boulevard on the east of Stevenson Boulevard/Balentine 

Drive intersection where sidewalks are provided on a single side of the roadway over the I-880 interchange. 

There are no mid-block gaps in the sidewalks along any of the major roadways within the study area. ADA-

compliant curb ramps connect sidewalks at all study intersections with the exception of some approach 

legs. Crosswalks are generally present at the study intersections, with pedestrian signals at all signalized 

intersections that provide crosswalks. The project vicinity has generally adequate pedestrian facilities.  

The existing pedestrian facilities in the study area are shown in Figure 3. Existing peak hour pedestrian 

counts are provided in Appendix B.  

3.3 EXISTING BICYCLE FACILITIES 

Bicycle facilities include the following: 

�x Bike Paths (Class I) – Paved trails that are separated from roadways 

�x Bike Lanes (Class II) – Lanes on roadways designated for use by bicycles through striping, pavement 

legends, and signs 

�x Bike Routes (Class III) – Designated roadways for bicycle use by signs or other markings may or may not 

include additional pavement width for cyclists 

Class II Bike Lanes 

�x Stevenson Boulevard between I-880 interchange in east and Eureka Drive in west 

�x Balentine Drive between Stevenson Boulevard and Cedar Boulevard 

�x Cedar Boulevard between Balentine Drive and Central Avenue 

Class III Bike Routes 

�x Cedar Boulevard between Stevenson Boulevard and Balentine Drive 

There is generally adequate signage for the bicyclists to maneuver without confusion. The existing bicycle 

facilities in the study area are shown in Figure 4.  

3.4 EXISTING TRANSIT FACILITIES 

AC Transit, which operates local and express buses throughout Alameda and Contra Costa County, provides 

bus service in the project vicinity. The nearest Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) Station is the Fremont BART 

station which is 4 miles (walking distance) from the project site and can be accessible by AC transit bus 

service within the project study area. The existing transit facilities are shown in Figure 3 . Table 3 describes 

the services and frequency of all AC Transit routes operating in the project vicinity. 

Route 216 is accessible from Cedar Boulevard which is 10 min walking from the proj ect site. Route 216 daily 

shuttle service connecting Silliman Recreation Center to Union City BART via Stevenson Boulevard, Fremont 

BART, and Niles Boulevard. Route 200 and 232 are accessible from the NewPark Mall bus stop that is 20 min 

walking distance from the project location. These routes also connect to Union City and Fremont BART 

stations through various residential neighborhoods in north Newark.  
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Table 3: Existing Transit Services 

Route From To 

 Weekdays Weekends 

via Operating 

Hours 

Headway 

(minutes) 

Operating 

Hours 

Headway 

(minutes) 

200 Fremont 
BART  

Union City 

BART 

Mowry Ave., NewPark 

Mall, Central Ave., Newark 

Blvd., and Decoto Rd. 

7:00 a.m. – 

11:00 p.m. 
20-30 

7:00 a.m. – 

11:00 p.m.  
20-30 

216 
Silliman 

Recreation 
Center 

Union City 
BART 

Stevenson Blvd., Fremont 

BART, and Niles Blvd. 

7:00 a.m. – 

6:00 p.m. 
30+ 

7:00 a.m. – 

6:00 p.m. 
30+ 

232 NewPark 
Mall 

Fremont 
BART 

Cedar Blvd., Paseo Padre 

Pkwy., Union City BART, 

and Mission Blvd. 

7:00 a.m. – 

7:00 p.m. 
30+ 

7:00 a.m. – 

7:00 p.m. 
30+ 

Source: http://www.actransit.org/ 

BART 

BART provides commuter heavy-rail service to the San Francisco Peninsula with communities in the East Bay 

and South Bay. The project is located at about 4 miles (walking distance) southwest of the Fremont BART 

station. The Fremont BART Station serves two regional train routes, connecting Richmond in the north, San 

Francisco/Daly City in the northwest, and San Jose in the south. Weekday peak commute headways are 

between 30 and 40 minutes. Currently, access to the Fremont BART station is from the west side of the train 

tracks, via the Walnut Avenue and Mowry Avenue underpass.  
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Figure 3: Existing Pedestrian and Transit Facilities
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Appendix C 
Noise Data 

 



 

 

Appendix D 
Air Quality Study 

 



 

 

Appendix E 
Air Quality Modeling Results 

 



 

 

Appendix F 
Cultural Resources Assessment 
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